# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Luis G. Marmolejo-Meillon	04/24/2013
Barbara Nelson	04/24/2013
Marcio Avillez	04/02/2013
Evan L. Kaplan	04/29/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	iPass Inc.
Street Address:	3800 Bridge Parkway
City:	Redwood Shores
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94065

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13732202

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2817544914

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 281-758-0025

Email: amalone@system.foundationip.com

Correspondent Name: DeLizio Gilliam

Address Line 1: 15201 Mason Road

Address Line 2: Suite 1000-312

Address Line 4: Cypress, TEXAS 77433

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  NAME OF SUBMITTER:	2062.1004US1  Angula Malone
Signature:	/Angula Malone/

502355861 REEL: 030461 FRAME: 0597

Date:	05/21/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 2 source=2062_1004US1_Assignment_ToFile#page1.tif source=2062_1004US1_Assignment_ToFile#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030461 FRAME: 0598 Docket No: 2062.1004US1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

(1) Luis G Marmolejo-Meillon of San Jose, CA

(2) Barbara Nelson of San Mateo, CA

(3) Marcio Avillez of Burlingame, CA

(4) Evan L. Kaplan of Los Altos Hills, CA

made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an

application for Letters Patent of the United States on December 31, 2012, which application was

assigned U.S. patent application serial number 13/732,202, and is entitled <u>AUTOMATED</u>

CONFIGURATION FOR NETWORK APPLIANCES;

AND WHEREAS, iPass Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of

the laws of the State of CA, and having an office and place of business at 3800 Bridge Parkway,

Redwood Shores, CA 94065 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right,

title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the

Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns,

the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the

United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority

resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of

Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that ASSIGNEE may apply for

foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection

with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by ASSIGNEE.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 030461 FRAME: 0599 I further authorize and direct the ASSIGNEE and its attorneys to insert above, if not already present, the application number and filing date of said application now identified as Docket No. 2062.1004US1 as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

(1) Signed at Redwood Norm	on 4/24 , 2013
(City)	Luis G Marmolejo-Meillon

(2) Signed at Redubad Shores	
(City)	(Date)
	Barbara Nelcon Barbara Nelson
	Barbara Nejson



